

No. 16-32

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, DBA WINCHESTER CENTRE FOR
HEALTH AND REHABILITATION, NKA FOUNTAIN
CIRCLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIS E. CLARK, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—
JAMES T. GILBERT
COY, GILBERT,
SHEPHERD & WILSON
212 North Second Street
Richmond, KY 40475
(859) 623-3877

ROBERT E. SALYER
Counsel of Record
WILKES & MCHUGH, P.A.
429 North Broadway
P.O. Box 1747
Lexington, KY 40588
(859) 455-3356
rsalyer@wilkesmchugh.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The FAA does not reach to the formation is- sue addressed by the Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision below	15
A. The FAA does not preempt determina- tions under State law that no agree- ment ever formed	16
B. This Court’s cases upon which Kindred relies have been directed to provisions of State law rendering arbitration agree- ments unenforceable either in whole or in part	17
C. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s inter- pretation of the powers of attorney do not constitute an obstacle to the for- mation of an arbitration agreement	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision below announced rules for interpreting and construing powers of attorney in Kentucky; it did not announce a rule of contract law	25
A. In Kentucky, powers of attorney are limited in their authority by the intentions of the principals.....	27
B. In Kentucky, powers of attorney do not encompass every plausible transaction under a literal reading of their language.....	28
C. In Kentucky, the reasonable expectations of language used in a power of attorney are determined in part with reference to the Kentucky Constitution.....	32
III. The Kentucky Supreme Court is the final authority for the meaning of Kentucky legal language	37
IV. Kindred’s construction of the Federal Arbitration Act would render it unconstitutional, as a violation of the Doctrine of Separation of Powers	40
V. By extension of Kindred’s desired rule, the State law of agency will be federalized any time there arguably exists Congressional policy favoring or disfavoring anything	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	44
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013)	24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby and MacRae</i> , 1993 WL 662352 (S.D. Ohio)	29
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	43
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	16
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	44
<i>Clinton v. Hibbs' Ex'x</i> , 259 S.W. 356 (Ky. 1924)	3, 27
<i>Dahnke-Walker Milling Co. v. Bondurant</i> , 257 U.S. 282 (1921)	1
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1974)	13, 20
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S.Ct. 463 (2016)	13, 18, 19, 40
<i>Doctor's Associates v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	19, 21, 22
<i>Donna Ping v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012)	7, 8, 11, 27, 36
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Edwards v. Kearzey</i> , 96 U.S. 595 (1877).....	16
<i>Gabby v. Roberts</i> , 35 S.W.2d 284 (Ky. 1931)	27
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	13
<i>Harding v. Kentucky River Hardwood Co.</i> , 265 S.W. 429 (Ky. 1924).....	27, 35
<i>Hathaway v. Eckerle</i> , 336 S.W.3d 83 (Ky. 2011)	25
<i>Kindred Healthcare, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 481 S.W.3d 825 (Ky. Ct. App. 2014).....	27
<i>Louisville Peterbilt, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 132 S.W.3d 850 (Ky. 2004).....	25
<i>LP Pikeville, LLC v. Wright</i> , 2014 WL 1345293 (Ky. Ct. App. 2014).....	37, 38
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012).....	21
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	43
<i>Mill Street Church of Christ v. Hogan</i> , 785 S.W.2d 263 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990).....	27
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	41
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	44
<i>Preston v. Henning</i> , 69 Ky. (6 Bush) 556 (Ky. 1869)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	16, 21
<i>Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Products Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 159 (1995)	43
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	3
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	39
<i>Rice v. Floyd</i> , 768 S.W.2d 57 (Ky. 1989)	31
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	24
<i>Saturn Distribution Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990)	20, 21
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	13, 28
<i>Schnuerle v. Insight Communications Company, L.P.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 561 (Ky. 2012)	25
<i>Silverman v. Browning</i> , 414 F.Supp. 80 (D.C.Conn. 1976)	41
<i>Silverman v. Browning</i> , 429 U.S. 876 (1976)	41
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	24
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	46
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	30
<i>U.S. v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	41, 42
<i>U.S. v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Fidelity Co. v. McGinnis</i> , 147 Ky. 781, 145 S.W. 1112 (1912).....	35
<i>Welsh v. U.S.</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	43
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	39
 U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. X	41
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
COLO. REV. STAT. § 14-2-109 (West 2016).....	30
KY. REV. STAT. § 387.660	38
KY. REV. STAT. § 411.130	9
MONT. CODE ANN. § 27-5-114 (1996)	19
MONT. CODE ANN. § 40-1-301 (2016)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTORY MATERIALS

<i>Bills to Make Valid and Enforceable Written Provisions or Agreements for Arbitration of Disputes Arising out of Contracts, Maritime Transactions, or Commerce among the States or Territories or with Foreign Nations: Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcommittees of the Committees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. 10, 17 (1924)</i>	44, 45
--	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONFLICT OF LAWS § 292(2) (1971).....	14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 34.....	31
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 2.02.....	7, 28
UNIF. POWER OF ATTORNEY ACT § 107.....	14
UNIF. POWER OF ATTORNEY ACT § 203.....	14
